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Annette Jordan 
Office of Environmental Enforcement  
Environmental Protection Agency 
Regional Inspectorate 
John Moore Rd. 
Castlebar 
Co Mayo 
 20th December 2007 
 
 

                      Ref: W199-1/Srah059 
                    

 

    
 

Re. Comments on EPA sampling analysis at Srahmore 
 
 
 

Dear Ms Jordan, 
 
 With regard to W0199-01/(07)GEN04AJ.doc and results of analysis carried out 
on samples taken from the Location 7 at the Srahmore site by the EPA on the 
19/11/2007, condition 4.1.1 requires eight out of ten consecutive results, calculated as 
daily mean concentration or mass emission values on the basis of flow proportional 
composite sampling, not to exceed the emission limit value. No individual result 
similarly calculated shall exceed 1.2 times the emission limit value. 
The result of 41mg/l for Location 7, is therefore is not a non-compliance as it is less 
than 1.2 times 35mg/l. All other parameters are in line with BNM’s own sampling. 
 
The results from S5-1 and S5-2 are also below the ELV of 35mg/l at <8 and 10 mg/l. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
______________________ 
Enda McDonagh 
Bord na Mona Energy Ltd. 
Tel 057 93 45911 
Mob 086 2370816 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
Liam O’Súilleabháin 
Office of Environmental Enforcement 
Inspector 
Environmental Protection Agency 
John Moore Rd. 
Castlebar 
Co Mayo 
 28th November 2008 
 
 

                      Ref: W199-1/Srah066 
                    

 

    
 

Re. Notification of Non-compliance 
 
 
 

Dear Mr. O’Suilleabhain 
 
 In relation to the notification of non-compliance received on the 26th November, 
the corrective actions are as follows: 
 

1. Non-compliances: 
 
Since the site visit, the groundwater sampling took place on Monday the 24th 
November. Once these results are returned and OK, they will be included on a file 
of all monitoring, kept up to date, and stored at the site office in Srahmore. 
 
2. Observations: 

 
Operation of composite sampler. 
 
We are currently seeking information on a more suitable bottle arrangement to allow 
for this. This will facilitate adequate volumes for our own sampling requirements 
and allow for the provision of an adequate sample volume for EPA sampling 
requirements. This will be in-place for in the next 2/3 weeks. 
 
Access to Monitoring Points. 
 
The access bridge has since been fitted with timber laths and a handrail on both 
sides will be provided. This will be in-place for the next EPA sampling event. 
 
 
 
 



Weighbridge & wheelwash. 
 
Subject to permission from the agency and a waste licence review to facilitate extra 
volumes of peat, these facilities will be installed prior to the commencement of peat 
deliveries. 
 
 

If you have any further queries on these, please let me know. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
______________________ 
Enda McDonagh 
Bord na Mona Energy Ltd. 
Tel 057 93 45911 
Mob 086 2370816 
 
cc. Richard Cosgrove. 
 
 




